
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING, AUDIT AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE

to be held as a Virtual Meeting on
Thursday, 28th May, 2020 at 6.30 pm

To:
Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman)

Cllr Mara Makunura (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury
Cllr A.H. Crawford

Cllr Veronica Graham-Green
Cllr Christine Guinness

Cllr A.J. Halstead
Cllr L. Jeffers

Cllr Prabesh KC
Cllr Jacqui Vosper

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr Sue Carter
Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr T.W. Mitchell

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Committee Administrator, 
Marion Young, Democratic and Customer Services, Tel. (01252 398827) or email 

marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 23rd March, 2020 (copy attached).

2. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 - UPDATE – (Pages 5 - 8)

To consider the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN2016 (copy attached) 
on audit progress for the Council’s Statement of Accounts 2018/19 since the last 
Committee meeting on 23rd March, 2020.

3. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT UPDATE – (Pages 9 - 16)

To consider the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD 20/04 (copy attached), which 
describes the work carried out by Internal Audit for quarter 4 and the changes 
required to deliverables due to the current Covid-19 situation.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT OPINION – (Pages 17 - 32)

To consider the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD 20/05 (copy attached), which sets 
out the Internal Audit coverage, findings and performance for 2019/20 and presents 
the Audit Manager’s overall assurance opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control environment.  
The Report also covers the self-assessment carried out against the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the progress on the Quality and Assurance 
Improvement Plan (QAIP) for the year.

5. APPOINTMENTS 2020/21 – (Pages 33 - 42)

(1) Outside Bodies – 

To consider the appointment of representatives to outside bodies.  A list of those 
bodies on which the Council is represented, which includes details of proposed 
nominations for 2020/21, is attached.

(2) Appointments and Appeals Panels – 

To confirm that the Head of Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships is authorised to 
make appointments to Appointments and Appeals Panels in accordance with the 
membership criteria set out in the Officer Employment Procedure Rules in the 
Constitution. 

(3) Licensing Sub-Committee – 

To confirm the Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee for the 2020/21 Municipal 
Year on the basis of five Members (Proposed: 3 Con: 2 representatives of other 
groups).



(4) Licensing Sub-Committee (Alcohol and Entertainments) – 

To confirm that the Head of Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships is authorised to 
make appointments from the membership of the Licensing, Audit and General 
Purposes Committee in accordance with the procedure agreed by the Committee at 
its meeting on 21st May, 2009 and detailed in the Licensing Sub-Committee (Alcohol 
and Entertainments) Hearings Protocol and Procedure.

(5)   Constitution Working Group –

To appoint a cross-party Constitution Working Group for 2020/21 with terms of 
reference to include arrangements for virtual working, approach to training, and 
embedding of provisions.  The appointments to be made on the basis of six 
Members including two Cabinet Members, the Chairman of the Licensing, Audit and 
General Purposes Committee, and representatives of other groups. 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT MEETINGS

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough by 5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

-----------



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LICENSING, AUDIT AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Monday, 23rd March, 2020 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr J.B. Canty 

Cllr M.S. Choudhary 
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury 

Cllr Christine Guinness 
Cllr Prabesh KC 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Veronica Graham-Green, Cllr 
A.J. Halstead and Cllr P.F. Rust. 
 

36. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 27th January, 2020 were approved and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 

37. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 - UPDATE 
 
The Committee received the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN2011 which 
provided Members with audit progress for the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 
2018/19 since the last meeting on 27th January, 2020, and included a revised 
timetable for the completion of the audit and provision of the audit opinion.   
 
The Executive Head of Finance explained that discussions with Ernst & Young (EY) 
had taken place to resolve all outstanding audit issues and that EY had largely been 
able to conclude their audit work and had issued the Council with a draft Audit 
Results Report.  As this Report contained a number of adjustments to the accounts, 
these needed to be updated by officers and re-submitted to EY.  EY would then need 
to undertake a review of the revised set of accounts and verify that all material 
changes had been made to the financial statements.  Given this ongoing process 
and the likelihood of further minor delays due to the current Covid-19 situation, it was 
proposed that, in order to finalise the Statement of Accounts process and receive the 
external Auditor’s Report, authority was delegated to the Chairman and to the 
Executive Head of Finance to approve formally and certify the audited Statement of 
Accounts and receive the External Auditor’s Report from EY.  Members would be 
provided with a copy of the final draft documents in advance to give them a limited 
opportunity to ask questions and seek clarification on matters identified in the report. 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



 

 

RESOLVED: That, subject to Members of the Committee being provided with a copy 
of the audited Statement of Accounts and the Audit Results Report in advance, the 
Chairman of the Committee and the Executive Head of Finance be authorised to 
approve formally and certify the audited Statement of Accounts 2018/19 and to 
receive the External Auditor’s Report. 
 

38. ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21 
 
The Committee considered the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD20/02 which set out 
the annual internal audit plan for 2020/21.  The plan provided a framework for the 
use of audit resources to ensure they were focussed on activities that would enable 
the Audit Manager to provide an overall assurance of the internal control 
environment. 
 
Members were advised of the methodology for compiling audit coverage, including 
the risk universe and risk criteria, as updated in January 2020 and as set out more 
fully in the Report.  Heads of Service had been consulted on the risk areas which 
were high risk on the audit universe to ensure that these were appropriate to be 
reviewed within the financial year and to highlight any areas of concern within their 
services.   
 
The Committee noted that the audit plan would include a review of key financial 
systems on a three-year rolling basis, adjusted for any significant system 
developments or identified weaknesses.  Other areas of coverage were based on 
various risk factors developed by Internal Audit with input from Heads of Service.   
 
The Report outlined the first six months’ work, selected from the higher risk areas, 
and highlighted that these were subject to review due to the changing needs of the 
organisation or resource availability.  It was acknowledged that the first review would 
also need to take account of the ongoing Covid-19 situation and its impact on 
expected deliverables.  An update would be provided at the next meeting. 
 
The Committee noted that there was currently a vacant full-time auditor post.  
Currently, the work of this post was being carried out by contract auditors. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21, as set out in the Audit 
Manager’s Report No. AUD20/02, to be monitored and updated on a rolling quarterly 
basis, be approved. 
 

39. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - UPDATE 
 
The Committee considered the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD 20/03, which set 
out the work carried out since the previous update to the Committee in November 
2019 towards the implementation of the actions defined within the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS). 
 
It was noted that the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required the Council to 
prepare and publish an AGS in order to report publicly on the extent to which the 
Council complied with its Local Code of Corporate Governance, including how the 

Page 2



 

 

Council had monitored the effectiveness of arrangements in the year and on any 
planned changes to governance arrangements in the coming year. 
 
The Committee was advised that, given the complex nature of some of the actions, 
particularly around the review of the Constitution and financial regulations, a number 
of deadlines had not been met, notwithstanding that progress had continued to be 
made on actions since the last update to the Committee in November 2019.  The 
AGS for 2019/20 would be reported to the Committee at its meeting scheduled for 
May 2020 and would detail any actions from the 2018/19 AGS which were to be 
carried forward. 
 
RESOLVED: That the progress towards the implementation of the actions detailed 
within the Council’s Annual Governance Statement be noted. 
 

40. CONSTITUTION REVIEW 
 
The Committee considered the Head of Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships’ 
Report No. DSP2002, which set out the draft updated Constitution in full for 
recommendation to the Council.  It was noted that at its meeting on 27th January, 
2020, the Committee had received an update on progress o
[...]
ious year. 

 
1.4 This report provides members with an update on progress made since March 

2020. 
 

 
  

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



   

3 PROGRESS SINCE MARCH 2020 
 

3.1 Members will be aware from the meeting in March 2020 that the Council’s 
external auditors had largely concluded their audit work and had issued a draft 
Audit Results Report. 

 
3.2 A number of adjustments were required to the financial statement, which 

required a subsequent review of the final Statement of Accounts by Ernst & 
Young (EY) to ensure that all material changes had been made before issuing 
their final opinion. 
 

3.3 At the meeting on 23 March 2020, it was agreed that “subject to Members of 
the Committee being provided with a copy of the audited Statement of Accounts 
and the Audit Results Report in advance, the Chairman of the Committee and 
the Executive Head of Finance be authorised to approve formally and certify 
the audited Statement of Accounts 2018/19 and to receive the External 
Auditor’s Report.” 

 
3.4 However, in response to the Covid-19 pandemic, a temporary moratorium on 

the issuing of audit opinions was put in place by EY on 24 March 2020.  Whilst 
this was lifted in April 2020, EY needed to consider whether Covid-19 gave rise 
to a Post Balance Sheet Event (PBSE) and posed a going concern risk before 
an audit opinion could be issued. 
 

3.5 Officers have been working through these considerations and have provided 
EY with information concerning the impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s 
finances and a statement from the Executive Head of Finance concerning the 
financial standing of the Council.  This is currently being reviewed by EY.  It is 
expected that the final Statement of Accounts and Audit Opinion will be 
received in early June. 
 

3.6 Therefore, it is proposed that the delegation approved by the committee at their 
meeting in March is removed.  The Accounts and Audit Opinion will then be 
considered by the committee at their next scheduled meeting. 
 
 

4 2019/20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT TIMINGS 
 

4.1 In response to Covid-19, deadlines for the completion and publication of the 
2019/20 accounts have been relaxed recognising the possible disruption to 
relevant authorities caused by the spread of coronavirus. 

 
4.2 The table below sets out the changes made to the deadlines, as set out in the 

Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 which came 
into force on 30 April 2020. 

  

Page 6



   

 
 

Action Deadline as set out in 
Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 

Revised Deadline as set out 
in Accounts and Audit 
(Coronavirus) 
(Amendment) Regulations 
2020 
 

Draft Accounts completion 31 May 31 August 
 

Public Inspection period First 10 working days of 
June of the financial year 
immediately following the 
end of the financial year to 
which the statement 
relates 

First 10 working days of 
September of the financial 
year immediately following 
the end of the financial year 
to which the statement 
relates 
 

Publication of Accounts  31 July 30 November 

 
 
5 CONCLUSION 

 
5.1 The Council and External Auditors will work together to achieve an audit opinion 

within the coming days, although this may be subject to some further delay 
given the current moratorium on signing any audit opinion by EY. 
 

5.2 It is worth reassuring members that the additional time taken is not due to 
errors, omissions or matters concerning the quality of the final accounts. 

 
 
 
Contact Details: 
 
Report Author and Head of Service: 
David Stanley – Executive Head of Finance 
01252 398440 
david. stanley@rushmoor.gov.uk    

Page 7

mailto:david.%20stanley@rushmoor.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

LICENSING, AUDIT AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  

 

AUDIT MANAGER 28th MAY 2020   

                                                        REPORT NO. AUD 20/04 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT – AUDIT UPDATE 
 

 

SUMMARY: 
This report describes the work carried out by Internal Audit for quarter 4 and the 
changes required to deliverables due to the current Covid-19 situation. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Members are requested to: 

i. Note the audit work carried out in quarter 4, including the work slipped from 
quarter 3. 

ii. Note the update to the expected deliverables for quarter 1 & 2. 
iii. Endorse the expected deliverables for quarter 1 & 2 

 

 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1 This report is to provide Members                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             
[...]
ent to the system/area. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 16



 

 
 

LICENSING, AUDIT & GENERAL PUPOSES COMMITTEE        AUDIT MANAGER 
28th May 2020              REPORT NO. AUD 20/05 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT – AUDIT OPINION 
 

 

Summary: 
This report sets out the Internal Audit coverage, findings and performance for 
2019/20 and presents the Audit Manager’s overall assurance opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk 
management and control environment. 
 
It also covers the self-assessment carried out against the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the progress on the Quality and Assurance 
Improvement Plan (QAIP) for the year. 
 

Recommendations: 
Members are requested to: 

I. Note the coverage of assurance obtained across the Council to allow the 
Audit Opinion to be formulated. 

II. Note the level of internal control assessed in 19/20 through opinion-based 
audit assurance work. 

III. Note the Audit Opinion given for 19/20. 
IV. Endorse the Performance Indicators for the internal audit activity for 20/21.  
V. Note the self-assessment exercise against the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards and the areas of non-conformance with the standards, and 
VI. Endorse the Quality and Assurance Improvement Plan for 19/20 shown in 

Appendix C, which details areas of improvement to reduce the areas where 
the audit activity does not conform to the PSIAS standards. 
 
 

 

 
1 Introduction 
 

1.1 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, the 

Audit Manager is required to report, on an annual basis, on the overall 

adequacy and effectiveness of Rushmoor Borough Council’s framework of 

governance, Risk Management and control. 

 
1.2 The report in Appendix A sets out the internal audit work carried out within 

2019/20 and the coverage of work carried out to enable the Audit Manager to 

form this opinion. 

 
1.3 Furthermore, annually the Audit Manager is required to carry out a self-

assessment on the internal audit activities conformance with the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and communicate this to the Licensing, 

Audit and General Purposes Committee. The report details the outcome of the 

self-assessment carried out.  

 

Page 17

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



 

 
 

1.4 The internal audit plan was approved by this Committee on the 6th June 2019. 

Subsequent changes to the audit plan have been communicated within the 

regular audit update reports. 
 

2 Audit Opinion 
 

2.1 The report within Appendix A details the areas of assurance obtained in order 
to form the audit opinion. In assessing the level of assurance to be given for 
19/20, the opinion is based on: 

• written reports on all internal audit work completed during the course of 
the year (assurance & consultancy);  

• results of any follow up exercises undertaken in respect of previous 
years’ internal audit work;  

• the results of work of other review bodies where appropriate for 
example PSN certification; 

• The counter-fraud work carried out by the Corporate Investigations 
Team;  

• the quality and performance of the internal audit service and the extent 
of compliance with the Standards 

• NFI data match checks 

• Participation on the corporate governance group. 

• Mitigations in place to minimise the risks identified within the Corporate 
risk register. 

 

3. Conclusion 
 

3.1 Rushmoor Borough Council’s framework of governance, risk management 
and management control is reasonable and assurance work undertaken has 
demonstrated controls to be working in practice.   

3.2 Where weaknesses have been identified through internal audit review, we 
have worked with management to agree appropriate corrective actions and a 
timescale for improvement. 

3.3 The key areas of non-compliance for the PSIAS, are due to not having: 

• An external assessment carried out on the audit activity – This is due to 
be carried out every 5 years. However, the cost and resource time 
required to have this assessment carried out is not seen of benefit at 
this moment but will be re-evaluated next year. 

• In place performance targets - These have been put in place for 
2019/20 as detailed within section 5 of Appendix A and shown as an 
action within the improvement plan in Appendix 3.  

• Up to date policies and procedures – Due to other higher priority work 
these were not updated within 19/20 but have been included as an 
action within the improvement plan in Appendix 3. 

• Reviewed the Council’s Ethics related objectives, programmes and 
activities. – An ethics related audit was scheduled to be carried out in 
19/20 but due to other higher priority work it was not completed and will 
be finalised in 20/21.  

Page 18



 

 
 

 
 
AUTHOR:  Nikki Hughes, Audit Manager 
  01252 398810  

nikki.hughes@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
HEAD OF SERVICE: David Stanley, Executive Head of Financial Services 
 
 
References: Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (2013) 
http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/standards/public-sector-internal-audit-
standards 
 

 
  

Page 19

mailto:nikki.hughes@rushmoor.gov.uk
http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/standards/public-sector-internal-audit-standards
http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/standards/public-sector-internal-audit-standards


 

 
 

Appendix A 
ANNUAL REPORT AND AUDIT OPINION 

2019/20 
 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 The Internal Audit plan for 2019/20 was presented to and approved by the 
Licensing, Audit & General Purposes Committee on the 6th June 2019. The 
following report and appendices set out: 

• The internal audit coverage, findings and performance for 2019/20 

• The Audit Manager’s opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s internal control framework, which can be 
used to inform the Council’s governance statement. 

• The result of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) self-
assessment for 2019/20. 

• The performance against the 
[...]

the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control.  

 
7.2 In giving this opinion, assurance can never be absolute, as audit cannot 

review every decision and transaction of the Council. Therefore, only a 
reasonable assurance can be provided that there are no major weaknesses in 
the Council’s processes reviewed and any reliance placed on other sources of 
assurance. 

 
7.3 In assessing the level of assurance to be given, I have based my opinion on: 

• written reports on all internal audit work completed during the course of 
the year (assurance & consultancy);  

• results of any follow up exercises undertaken in respect of previous 
years’ internal audit work;  

• the results of work of other review bodies where appropriate for 
example PSN certification; 

• The counter-fraud work carried out by the Corporate Investigations 
Team;  

• the quality and performance of the internal audit service and the extent 
of compliance with the Standards 

• NFI data match checks 

• Participation on the corporate governance group. 

• Mitigations in place to minimise the risks identified within the Corporate 
risk register. 

 

Opinion of the Audit Manager 

 
I am satisfied that sufficient assurance work has been undertaken to allow 
me to form a reasonable conclusion on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
Rushmoor Borough Council’s internal control environment. 
 
In my professional opinion, Rushmoor Borough Council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and management control is reasonable and 
assurance work undertaken has demonstrated controls to be working in 
practice.   
 
Where weaknesses have been identified through internal audit review, we 
have worked with management to agree appropriate corrective actions and 
a timescale for improvement. 
 

 
 

Page 28



 

 
 

8. PSIAS 
 

8.1 The Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards (PSIAS) and the Local 
Government Application Note (LGAN), together came into effect from April 
2013 and supersedes the 2006 CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in 
Local Government. 

 

8.2 A self-assessment against the standards for 19/20 has been carried out by 
the Audit Manager. There are 11 overall standards, which are broken-down 
into 336 fundamental principles, against which to measure compliance. A 
summary of the findings is shown in the table below. 

 

 Compliant 

 Yes Partial No N/A 

2019/20 300 (94.93%) 12 (3.80%) 4 (1.27%) 20 

 
8.3 A detailed breakdown of the areas of compliance and non-compliance is 

shown within Appendix 2. 
 
8.4 The key areas of non-compliance are due to not having: 

• An external assessment carried out on the audit activity – This is due to 
be carried out every 5 years. However, the cost and resource time 
required to have this assessment carried out is not seen of benefit at 
this moment but will be re-evaluated next year. 

• In place performance targets - These have been put in place for 
2019/20 as detailed above in section 5 and shown as an action within 
the improvement plan within Appendix 3.  

• Up to date policies and procedures – Due to other higher priority work 
these were not updated within 19/20 but have been included as an 
action within the improvement plan within Appendix 3. 

• Reviewed the Council’s Ethics related objectives, programmes and 
activities. – An ethics related audit was scheduled to be carried out in 
19/20 but due to other higher priority work it was not completed and will 
be finalised in 20/21.  

 
9. Quality Assurance and Improvement Plan (QAIP) 
 

9.1 The QAIP for 2020/21 will look to address some of the non-compliance and 
partial compliance identified within the PSIAS self-assessment, over the next 
financial year, taking in to account the resources available. The full QAIP for 
2020/21 is set out in Appendix 3. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



 

 
 

Appendix 1 

  Assurance reviews 

  

Limited 
Assurance  

Reasonable 
Assurance  

Substantial 
Assurance  

Full 
Assuran
[...]
s Joint 
Strategic Partnership Board  

 
Venue – South East area 

 
Cr. Marina Munro 

 
Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for 
Planning Policy 

 

Cr. Marina Munro 

 
37 

 
Wellesley Residents Trust Ltd 
 
 
 

 
Venue – Wellesley  

 
Cr. A.H. Crawford 

 
One Member 

 

Cr. A.H. Crawford 
Cr. Prabesh KC 

 

P
age 40



9  

  
NAME OF ORGANISATION 

 

 
FREQUENCY AND TIME OF 

MEETINGS/VENUE 

 
REPRESENTATIVE(S) 

2019/20 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
NOMINATED 

REPRESENTATIVES 
2020/21 

 
38 

 
West End Centre Management 
Committee 
 
 
 

 
Venue - West End Centre 
Frequency - Every 2/3 
months 
Day - Varies 
Time - 7.00 pm 
 

 
Cr. M.S. Choudhary  
Cr. Nadia Martin 

 
Two Members 

 
Cr. M.S. Choudhary  
Cr. Sophie Porter 
 

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Statement of Accounts 2018/19 - Update
	3 Internal Audit - Audit Update
	4 Internal Audit - Audit Opinion
	5 Appointments 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

LICENSING, AUDIT AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE
Meeting held on Thursday, 28th May, 2020 at 6.30 pm

via Microsoft Teams and streamed live.

Voting Members
Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman)

Cllr Mara Makunura (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury
Cllr A.H. Crawford

Cllr Veronica Graham-Green
Cllr Christine Guinness

Cllr A.J. Halstead
Cllr L. Jeffers

Cllr Prabesh KC
Cllr Jacqui Vosper

1. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd March, 2020 were approved and would be 
signed by the Chairman at a later date.

2. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 - UPDATE

The Committee received the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN2016 which 
provided Members with an update on audit progress for the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts for 2018/19 and on the provision of audit opinion since the last meeting on 
23rd March, 2020, and included a timetable for the completion and publication of the 
2019/20 Statement of Accounts.

The Executive Head of Finance reminded members that at its meeting in March 
2020, they were advised that the external auditors had largely concluded their audit 
work and had issued a draft Audit Results Report, and delegated approval had been 
given to authorise the Chairman of the Committee and the Executive Head of 
Finance to approve formally and certify the audited Statement of Accounts 2018/19 
and to receive the External Auditor’s Report.

Subsequent to this meeting, the Committee was advised that Ernst & Young (EY), in 
response to the Covid-19 pandemic, placed a temporary moratorium on the issuing 
of audit opinions on 24th March, 2020.  Whilst this moratorium has been lifted, EY 
now had to consider whether Covid-19 gave rise to a Post Balance Sheet Event 
(PBSE) and posed an ongoing risk.  Officers were in discussion with EY and were 
providing information concerning the impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s finances.  
The Committee noted that a statement from the Executive Head of Finance 



- 2 -

concerning the financial standing of the Council was currently being reviewed by EY 
and that the final Statement of Accounts and Audit Opinion were now expected in 
early June 2020 and would be considered by the Committee at its next meeting on 
28th July, 2020.  The delegated authority given to the Chairman and Executive Head 
of Finance was therefore no longer needed.

In respect of the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts, in response to Covid-19, the 
Committee noted that the deadlines for the completion and publication of these 
accounts had been changed, as set out in the Accounts and Audit 
(Coronavirus)(Amendment) Regulations 2020 which came into force on 30th April, 
2020, and detailed in the Report.

RESOLVED: That the approval given to the Chairman of the Committee and the 
Executive Head of Finance to approve formally and certify the audited Statement of 
Accounts 2018/19 and to receive the External Auditor’s Report be removed.

3. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT UPDATE

The Committee considered the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD20/04 which 
provided an update on work carried out by Internal Audit for quarter 4 and the 
changes required to deliverables due to the current Covid-19 situation.  The 
Committee noted the need to change work priorities to focus on assurance work 
around the payment of grants to businesses and to provide general advice to the 
organisation, and also noted the adjustments to the previously communicated 
deliverables for quarters 1 and 2.

One member was concerned that the assurance ratings given by Internal Audit to the 
fees and processing of records in relation to taxi licensing did not fully take into 
account the reputational risk to the Council of the high percentage of errors. The 
Committee was assured that actions had been taken to improve the systems used 
and that this was an area of work that managers had acknowledged required further 
attention. 

RESOLVED: That the audit work carried out in quarter 4, including work slipped from 
quarter 3, and the expected deliverables for quarters 1 and 2, as set out in the Audit 
Manager’s Report No. AUD20/04, be noted.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT OPINION

The Committee considered the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD20/05 which set out 
the Internal Audit coverage, findings and performance for 2019/20 and presented the 
Audit Manager’s overall assurance opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control environment.  The 
Report also covered the self-assessment carried out against the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the progress on the Quality and Assurance 
Improvement Plan (QAIP) for the year.

It was noted that, in assessing the level of assurance to be given for 2019/20, the 
opinion was based on:



- 3 -

 written reports on all internal audit work completed during 2019/20;
 results of any follow-up exercises undertaken in respect of previous years’ 

internal audit work;
 results of work of other review bodies (where appropriate) eg PSN certification;
 counter-fraud work carried out by the Corporate Investigations Team;
 quality and performance of the internal audit service and the extent of compliance 

with the Standards;
 NFI data match checks;
 participation on the corporate governance group;
 mitigations in place to minimise the risks identified within the Corporate Risk 

Register

The Report advised that the Audit Manager had given an overall reasonable 
assurance opinion on the effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, 
risk management and management control for 2019/20.  In respect of the four key 
areas of non-compliance for the PSIAS, appropriate corrective actions and a 
timescale for improvement have been agreed with management.  These four key 
areas were:

 an external assessment on audit activity;
 performance targets not in place;
 updates to policies and procedures;
 review of the Council’s Ethics related objectives, programmes and activities.

The Report set out a summary of the results of the PSIAS self-assessment.  It was 
noted that there were eleven overall standards, which were broken down into 336 
fundamental principles against which compliance was measured.  The Report 
advised that, in 2019/20, the Council had been 95% compliant, 4% partially 
compliant and 1% not compliant.

During discussion, concern was raised about the number of limited assurances in the 
report.  The Audit Manager acknowledged that the number had increased during 
2019/20 but that the overall trend was downwards.  It was her view that a limited 
assurance was not necessarily negative as it meant that a risk had been identified 
and controls were being applied to mitigate the risk.  

RESOLVED: That 

(i) the coverage of assurance obtained across the Council to allow the Audit 
Opinion to be formulated be noted;

(ii) the level of internal control assessed in 2019/20 through opinion-based audit 
assurance work be noted;

(iii) the Audit Opinion given for 2019/20 be noted;
(iv) the Performance Indicators for the internal audit activity for 2020/21 be 

endorsed;
(v) the self-assessment exercise against the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards and the areas of non-conformance with the standards be noted; 
and



- 4 -

(vi) the Quality and Assurance Improvement Plan for 2019/20, as set out in 
Appendix C to the Report, be endorsed.

5. APPOINTMENTS 2020/21

(1) Outside Bodies – 

RESOLVED:  That the appointment of representatives to outside bodies for 
the 2020/21 Municipal Year, as set out in the attached Appendix, be 
approved.

(2) Appointments and Appeals Panels – 

RESOLVED: That the Head of Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships be 
authorised to make appointments to the Appointments and Appeals Panels in 
accordance with the Membership criteria set out in the Officer Employment 
Procedure Rules in the Constitution.

(3) Licensing Sub-Committee – 

RESOLVED: That the following Members be appointed to serve on the 
Licensing Sub-Committee for the 2020/21 Municipal Year (three Conservative; 
two Labour):

Conservative Group:  Cllrs Mara Makunura, S.J. Masterson and Jacqui 
Vosper

Labour Group: Cllrs A.H. Crawford and Christine Guinness.

(4) Licensing Sub-Committee (Alcohol and Entertainments) – 

RESOLVED: That the Head of Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships be 
authorised to make appointments from the membership of the Licensing, Audit 
and General Purposes Committee in accordance with the procedure agreed 
by the Committee at its meeting on 21st May, 2009 and detailed in the 
Licensing Sub-Committee (Alcohol and Entertainments) Hearings Protocol 
and Procedure. 

(5) Constitution Working Group – 

RESOLVED: That the Head of Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships be 
authorised to make appointments on the basis of six Members including two 
Cabinet Members, the Chairman of the Licensing, Audit and General 
Purposes Committee and representatives of other groups. 

The meeting closed at 7.40 pm.

 
CLLR S.J. MASTERSON (CHAIRMAN)

------------


